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MADAWASKA BRIDGE-NORWAY HISTORY. 

Chapter 137. 
Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by Chapter Three 

Hundred and Ten of the Resolves of Nineteen Hunqred and ).i'U'teen, Entitled 
"Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Construction of Substructure of a 
Highway Bridge across the St. John River between the Town of M/l,dawaska, Maine, 
and the City of Edmundston, New Brunswick" 

Unexpended balance for Madawaska-Edmundston bridge continued. 
Whereas, the legislature of nineteen hundred and fifteen, by chapter three 
hundred and ten of the resolves of that year, appropriated the sum of 
five thousand dollars, to be expended under certain conditions to aid in 
the construction of the substructure of a highway bridge across the St. John 
river between the town of Madawaska, Maine, and the city of Edmundston, 
New Brunswick, and 

vVhereas, the legislature of nineteen !umdred and seventeen, by chapter 
eighty-five of the resolves of nineteen hundred and seventeen, provided 
that said money should remain in the state treasury during the years nine­
teen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen to be used 
for the purpose for which it was originally appropriated during the said 
years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen, 
and 

vVhereas, all of said money was not expended but part thereof remains 
in the state treasury having' been transferred and credited to the state con­
tingent fund on J anuaryfirst, nineteen hundred and nineteen as provided 
by law, therefore be it 

Resolved: That provided the conditions of said chapter three hundred 
and ten of the resolves of nineteen hundred and fifteen are complied with 
during the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and 
twenty, such part of said money so unexpended shall remain in the state 
treasury during those years to be used for the purpose for which it was 
originally appropriated and shall be available for such use until June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for the payment of bills con­
tracted f~r the same during the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and 
nineteen hundred and twenty to be expended as directed under the said 
original resolve. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 138. 
Resolve, Authorizing the State Librarian to Purchase for the State One Hundred 

Copies of the History of the Town of Norway after Same are Printed. 

History of Town of Norway, authorizing purchase 100 copies of by state. 
Resolved: That the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to pur­
chase for the State of Maine, when printed, one hundred copies at five 



STATE PARK-YORK HISTORY-BLAINE MANSION. 

CHAP. 139 

dollars per copy, a history of the town of Norway, Maine, by C. F. Whit­
man, and published by the Lewiston Journal Company; provided, that said 
history shall contain all the necessary records of the inhabitants of said 
town who served in the late war between the United States and the Central 
Powers; and that the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appro­
priated for this purpose. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 139. 
Resolve, for the Maintenance and Improvement of the State Parle in Augusta. 

State park, Augusta, maintenance and improvement. Resolved: That 
there be, and hereby ,is, appropriated for the state park commission the 
sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen 
and two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty for 
the maintenance and improvement of the state park in Augusta; said 
money to be appropriated from moneys not otherwise appropriated and 
the expenditure thereof shall be under the direction of the governor and 
council. 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 140. 
Resolve, to Appropriate l'IIoney for the Purchase of History of York. 

History town of York, authorizing purchase of 125 copies of by state. 
Resolved: That one hundred and twenty-five copies of the "History of 
Yprk, the First English City on this Continent," by Edward C. Mooely, 
be purchased by the state at a cost of $2.00 per copy, the same to be dis­
tributed in high schools or elsewhere at the discretion of the state libra-
rian, or library commission. • 

Approved April 3, 1919. 

Chapter 141. 
Resolve, Authorizing and InstrllCting the Governor and Council to :Make such Altera­

tions and Improvements of the Residence of the late .James G. Blaine, Recently 
Given to the State by Mrs. Harriet Blaine Beale, as May be Necessary, and to 
Furnish it Suitably, to Serve the Purpose of an Executive Mansion, and to Acquire 
by Purchase such Contiguous Property as l'IIay be Needed for said Purpose. 

Blaine Mansion, authorizing alterations, improvements, etc. Resolved: 
That the governor and council be, and hereby are, authorized and iil­
structed to make such alterations, improvements and repairs of the resi­
dence of the late James G. Blaine, recently given to the state by Mrs. 
Harriet Blaine Beale, as may appear to the governor and council to be 


